M&C No. M&C 2016-51

Report Date February 29, 2016

Meeting Date March 07, 2016

Service Area Transportation and
Environment Services

RGCo mnea.(. Jxo-\
ulprJJ 57 e e
Cacm,c;.] Mer oK 7/ 2914
COUNCIL REPORT .
0

His Worship Mayor Mel Norton and Members of Common Council:

SUBJECT: Revised 2016 Sports Field User Rates

OPEN OR CLOSED SESSION
This matter is to be discussed in open session of Common Council.

AUTHORIZATION

Primary Author Commissioner/Dept. Head | City Manager
Tim O’Reilly Michael Hugenholtz Jeff Trail
RECOMMENDATION

Your City Manager recommends that Common Council approve the 2016 hourly
and tournament {daily) rates for sports field rentals in the City of Saint John
{inclusive of HST) as follows:

Class A Adult hourly

Class A Youth hourly

Shamrock Artificial Adult hourly
Shamrock Artificial Youth hourly
Class B Adult hourly

Class B Youth hourly

Class C Adult hourly

Class C Youth hourly

Class A Adult daily

Class A Youth daily

Shamrock Artificial Adult daily
Shamrock Artificial Youth daily
Class B Adult daily

Class B Youth daily

Class C Adult daily

Class C Youth daily

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

$33.28
$15.30
$63.25
$ 38.50
$21.97
S 4.25
$20.02
$ 3.74
$266.24
$122.40
$506.00
$308.00
$175.76
$ 34.00
$160.16
$ 29.92

The purpose of this report is to demonstrate how City staff proposes to change
sports field rental rates for 2016 to generate $53,000 in revenues, to account for
a resuiting $40,000 deficit, and to manage associated revenues and expenses in
future years. The approved 2016 General Fund Operating Budget included a
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$93,000 increase in revenues. Common Council did not approve recommended
rental rates at its February 22 meeting that would have generated the budgeted
revenue and referred the matter back to the City Manager.

REPORT

City staff understands revised sports field user rates need to consider the
following from the questions and comments of members of Council as part of its
February 22 referral decision:
e A more gradual increase in revenues over multiple years is preferred,
e Additional revenues generated from youth sports should be less than
revenues generated from adults,
e City staff advise how the deficit in the 2016 General Fund Operating
budget resulting from reduced revenues would be managed.

City staff now proposes a $53,000 increase in revenues from sports field users in
2016 instead of the $93,000 budgeted increase. The revised rates recommended
in this report reflect this revenue projection.

The following table shows the 2015 approved rates, 2016 rates proposed
February 22, currently proposed 2016 rates, percent change in rates from 2015
to 2016 (currently proposed) and the increased cost per player per hour:

Field Class/ 2015 2016 2016 % Increase Hourly cost
Age Category Hourly | Proposed |Proposed |between 2015 |increase per

Rates Hourly Hourly approved and | player (2015

: Rates Rates  [2016 currently to 2016
(Feb 22) | {current) proposed current}*
Class A Adult $25.60 $40.96 533.28 30% $0.77
Class A Youth $9.00 $20.70 $15.30 70% $0.63
Shamrock $55.00 $ 66.00 563.25 $0.83
Artificial Adult 15%
Shamrock $35.00 $42.00 $38.50 10% $0.35
Artificial Youth
Class B Adult $16.90 $27.04 $21.97 30% $0.51
Class B Youth $2.50 $7.50 54,25 70%
$0.18

Class C Adult $ 15.40 $24.64 $20.02 30% $0.47
Class C Youth $2.20 S 6.60 $3.74 70% 50.16

* Assumes 10 players

Approximately 38% of the additional revenue from sports field user rate
increases (as currently proposed for 2016) would come from youth. The
remaining 62% would come from adults.

Eight percent (8%) of the costs required to operate and maintain sports fields
would be borne by users of the sports fields with the currently proposed rates
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with the remaining costs being borne by taxpayers generally. In 2015, 7% of
resources came from users. For comparison, 43% of the resources required to
operate and maintain the four City managed rinks would come from users in the

2016-2017 season.

The following table shows the tentatively planned field rates for 2017 through
2019 as well as the 2016 proposed rates for reference. This plan assumes a
further $10,000 increase in revenues from field rentals in each of these three
future years ($30,000 in total) with the remaining $10,000 of the $93,000 coming
from other revenues or expense reduction opportunities.

_Field Class/ Age 2016 2017 Rates 2018 Rates E 2019 Rates
Category ~ Rates {Tentative) (Tentative) | (Tentative)
i {Currently
_ Proposed} Lo |
Class A Adult $33.28 $35.84 $39.68 $42,24
Hourly
Class A Youth $15.30 $16.20 $17.10 $18.90
Hourly
Shamrock Artificial $63.25 5 68.75 $71.50 $74.25
Adult Hourly
Shamrock Artificial $38.50 $42.00 543,75 $ 45.50
Youth Hourly
Class B Adult $21.97 $ 23.66 $26.20 $27.89
Hourly
Class B Youth $4.25 $4.50 $ 5.50 $6.25
Hourly :
Class C Adult $20.02 $21.56 $23.87 $25.41
Hourly
Class C Youth $3.74 $3.96 $4.84 $5.50
Hourly
Class A Adult Daily S 266.24 5 286.72 $317.44 $337.92
Class A Youth Daily $122.40 $ 129.60 $ 136.80 $151.20
Shamrock Artificial $ 506.00 $ 550.00 $ 572.00 $ 594.00
Adult Daily
Shamrock Artificial $ 308.00 $336.00 $350.00 5 364.00
Youth Daily
Class B Adult Daily $175.76 $189.28 $ 209.56 $223.08
Class B Youth Daily $34.00 $36.00 S 44.00 $ 50.00
Class C Adult Daily $160.16 $172.48 $ 190.96 $203.28
Class C Youth Daily $29.92 531.68 538.72 $44.00

Play SJ Context

Other questions and comments of members of Council at its February 22

meeting can be seen in the context of Play SJ including:
e Right-sizing of the City’s inventory of sports fields
¢ The cost-benefit of investment in sports fields managed by others
¢ Collaboration with sports field user groups
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Right-sizing the City’s sports fields will continue to be implemented as planned in
Play S). Over the past 5 years, 10 sports field have been decommissioned. It is
recognized in Play SJ and reinforced through recent analysis of 2015 usage
statistics that a further reduction of the City’s 36 remaining sports fields is
feasible. A number of concurrent processes such as enhanced communications
with user groups, clarified joint use and management agreements with the
School District, developed allocation policy for “prime time” use, and identified
alternate service delivery models are required prior to deciding which further
fields could be decommissioned. Implementation wilf also continue to be
benchmarked against Pian SJ.

The right-sizing of various recreational assets including sports fields and
playgrounds is primarily to increase the investment and quality of a smaller
number of assets as planned in Play 5J. Staff is focusing on the right-sizing plan
of playgrounds currently.

it is also important to recognize the City’s collaboration with the School District
includes recreation assets such as playgrounds, rinks, and community centres in
addition to sports fields. A holistic approach to collaborating on use and
investment in these assets is required.

SERVICE AND FINANCIAL OUTCOMES

With $53,000 of the budgeted $93,000 increase in revenues coming from sports
field rentals with the currently proposed rates, a $40,000 deficit in the 2016
General Fund Operating budget results. Given the challenges associated with
approving this year’s budget there are no easy ways to find this shortfall.

Staff will plan to delay replacement of two sports field complex maintenance
Utility Vehicles until 2017 resulting in $15,000 of the $40,000 deficit. Higher
repair costs and service impacts would only result if maintenance of the existing
equipment is needed.

The remaining revenue shortfall is planned to be offset by under-expenditures to
the City’s snow clearing budgets. Although snow clearing costs for January and
February are clearly below budget as a result of a “light” winter, there remains
the uncertainty of the rest of this winter and the beginning of the following
winter t¢ manage.

The combination of the currently proposed 2016 sports field user rates and
described expense reduction plan are projected to offset the $93,000 in
revenues approved in the 2016 General Fund Operating Budget.
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INPUT FROM OTHER SERVICE AREAS AND STAKEHOLDERS

On February 26, City staff communicated the revised and currently
recommended 2016 rates to 40 sports field user contacts for feedback, being the
same contacts engaged ahead of the previously proposed rates of February 22.
Staff would be prepared to verbally update Council with feedback received from
these contacts at the March 7 Council meeting.
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Evans, Richard

e —— ]
To: External - CommonClerk
Subject: RE: proposed sports field renatl rates

From: Taylor, Jonathan On Behalf OF External - CommonClerk
Sent: March-02-16 1:13 PM

To: Evans, Richard

Subject: FW: proposed sports field renatl rates

Wonld vour pleass faeheds this on tive fsrah 79 agenia?

From: silhunt@aliant [mailto:silhunt@nb.sympatico.ca]
Sent: March-02-16 12:15 PM

To: External - CommonClerk

Subject: proposed sports field renatl rates

Good afternoon.
I understand that the new Sports field rental rates are again on Council's agenda for Monday evening.

we would like to have the following response included in the Council notes if possible. I realize we may be a
day late, but also note that we just received notice of the new proposal late Friday afternoon (Feb 26) and

received some clarification of same late Monday (Feb 29)

Thank you for your consideration.

To Mayor and Council

On behalf of the Saint John Alpines Senior Baseball team, [ am once again voicing concerns and questions re
the revised sports field rental rates for 2016, and forward.

First, thank you for Council for taking time to consider the input from users, at your Feb 22 meeting. We
believe it was important to "press pause" , as you did.

We have been advised our rates are now "only " going up 30% instead of the original 60%.
And we have received some clarification that the objective is to get to the originally proposed increases in the

next couple of seasons.
This was an important question to have answered. We don't like the answer, but at least we now have one.

Briefly, our comments are the same as we placed before.

1. The rate of increase is still too high. We understand that these new rates will put us among the highest in not
just the region, but in the country.
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2. What increased value/service can we expect to receive for the increased fees. We have yet to receive an
answer to that question, although Mr. O'Reilly has been quoted as saying the fields are in good shape, we would
take issue with that. The actual playing surface at Memorial Field, where we play, is slightly improved, no
argument. But when we talk about the field , we are referring to the whole facility........ not only the playing
surface. In comparison to the other "fields" in our league, (Moncton, Fredericton, Chatham and

Charlottetown) we are lacking, yet paying a premium price.

3.1 would re-state my comment from my previous letter, given that Sports Tourism is on the radar for the City,
Memorial Baseball field does not currently meet spec to host a national tournament. Nor do we have an
adequate secondary field, which is also a bid requirement.

4. Certainly the impact on youth sports is very important. We are not commenting on the specifics, as that is not
our area of involvement, but we recognize that without the youth "feeder" system, we have no senior baseball in

this city.

Finally. we would look forward to an opportunity to discuss our concerns with City officials. There has been
reference to forming a committee of field users to enable ongoing discussion, and we would welcome that at

such time as it happens.
Thank you for your consideration

Terre Hunter
on behalf of Saint John Alpines Senior Baseball team
Kevin Ferguson, David Reid, Yves Parent......... board members and executive.
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Si vous avez besoin des services en francais pour une réuni

City of Saint John
Common Council Meeting
AGENDA

Monday, March 7, 2016
6:00 pm
Council Chamber
Please use Chipman Hill entrance
S'il vous plaft utiliser I'entrée Chipman Hill

bureau du greffier communal au 658-2862.

on de Conseil communal, veuillez contacter le

1. Call to Order

2.  Approval of Minutes

2.1

Minutes of February 22, 2016

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Disclosures of Conflict of Interest

5. Consent Agenda

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.5

5.6

5.7

Public Information Session Notice - Ready Street (Recommendation: Receive for
Information})

Engineering Services — Westgate Park Drainage Basin — Storm Sewer
Improvements (Recommendation in Report)

Engineering Inspection Services 2016 (Recommendationin Report)
Designation of Inspection Officers (Recommendation in Reporf)

Department of Environment and Local Gov't - Taxation of LNG Terminal
(Recommendation: Receive for Information)

Department of Environment and Local Gov't - Committee on Main Estimates
(Recommendation: Receive for Information)

K. Nicholson - The Gaia Project Sponsorship Request (Recommendation: Refer
to Community Grants Evaluation Committee)

Pages

8-9

10-13

14-16
17-20

21-22

23-23

24-28
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10.

11.

12

5.8 P.Deares Letter re Temporary Extension until Building Construction Starts
(Recommendation: Refer to City Manager)

5.9 R. Fournier Letter re Amendment to City Animal By-Law {Recommendation:
Receive for Information)

510 New Brunswick Historical Society - Request to Waive Building Permit Fees
(Recommendation: Refer to City Manager)

511 Greater Saint John Field House Project - request to Present (Recommendation:

Refer to Common Clerk for Scheduling)

5.12 Borrowing Resolutions (Recommendation in Reporf)
5.13 Local 486 Collective Agreement (Recommendation in Report)
Members Comments
Praclamation

7.1 National Engineering Month - March 2016

7.2  World Plumbing Day - March 11, 2016

7.3 Toastmasters International Day - March 7, 2016
Delegations / Presentations

8.1  Anglophone South School District - Attendance Matters
Public Hearings - 6:30 p.m.

9.1 Staff Presentation - 150 Queen Street Proposed Zoning ByLaw Amendment

9.1.1  Planning Advisory Committee Report Recommending Rezoning with
Section 39 Conditions

9.1.2 Proposed Zoning ByLaw Amendment - 150 Queen Street
Consideration of By-laws
Submissions by Council Members
11.1  Reversing Falis Building (Councillor Farren)
Business Matters - Municipal Officers
12.1  Storm Drainage Design Criteria Manual

12.2  First and Second Reading of Saint John Building By-Law, Subdivision By-Law
and Drainage By-Law

29- 30

31-32

33-34

35-35

36- 38

39-40

41 - 41

42 - 42

43 - 43

44 - 64

65-76

77 -93

94 - 94

95 -85

96 - 153

154 - 316



13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

12.8

12.9

12,21 New One-Stop Development By-Laws Presentation

Public Parking Lots for Use During NEW Parking Bans

Sand Cove Road Slope Failure - Update

By-Law No. M-16 a Law to Amend a By-Law Respecting Water and Sewerage
Prosecution of Properties Being Used as Commercial Parking Lots

Revised 2016 Sports Field User Rates

12.7.1  Saint John Alpines - Proposed Sports Field Rental Rates

Regional Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Renewal Agreement

Reversing Falls Restaurant Building — Clarification of Investments and
Recommendations of Staff

Committee Reports

13.1

13.2

13.3

Taxicab Advisory Committee re By-law Amendment
2016 Community Grant Recommendations
Staff Presentation - 3785 Loch Lomond Road - Subdivision and Variances

13.3.1  Planning Advisory Committee Report Approving Subdivision and
Variances

Consideration of Issues Separated from Consent Agenda

General Correspondence

15.1

15.2

UMNB - Climate Change and Energy initiative (CCEI)

Canadian Open Data Summit 2016 - Request for Sponsorship

Supplemental Agenda

Committee of the Whole

Adjournment

317 - 344

345 - 347

348 - 387

388 - 390

391 - 393

394 - 398

399 - 400

401 - 428

429 - 438

439 - 440

441 - 442

443 - 456

457 - 475

476 - 477

478 - 481



City of Saint John
Common Council Meeting
Monday, March 7, 2016

Committee of the Whole

1. Call to Order

Si vous avez besoin des services en frangais pour une réunion de Conseil communal, veuillez
contacter le burcau du greffier communal au 658-2862.

Each of the following items, either in whole or in part, is able to be discussed in private pursuant
to the provisions of subsection 10.(2)(4) of the Municipalities Act and Council / Committee will
make a decision(s) in that respect in Open Session:

4:30 p.m. 8" Floor Boardroom City Hall

1.1 Approval of Minutes 10.2(4)

1.2 Cities of New Brunswick Executive Members Update
1.3 Potential Litigation 10.2(4)(g)

1.4 Legal Matter 10.2(4)(f)

1.5 Legal Matter 10.2(4)(f)



